
  

 
 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 9 MARCH 2021 AT 3PM 
(PLEASE NOTE THE LATER START TIME)  
 

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING 
 
Telephone enquiries to Democratic Services 023 9283 4870 
Email: Democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
Planning Committee Members: 
Councillors David Fuller (Chair), Judith Smyth (Vice-Chair), Matthew Atkins, Chris Attwell, 
Lee Hunt, Donna Jones, Terry Norton, Lynne Stagg, Luke Stubbs and Claire Udy 
 
Standing Deputies 
Councillors Hugh Mason, George Fielding, Jo Hooper, Suzy Horton, Frank Jonas BEM, 
Gemma New, Robert New, Scott Payter-Harris, Steve Pitt and Tom Wood 
 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Representations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is going 
to be taken. The request needs to be made in writing to the relevant officer by 12 noon 7 
working days preceding the relevant meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
representation (e.g. for or against the recommendations). Email requests to 
planning.reps@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or telephone a member of the Technical Validation Team 
on 023 9283 4826. 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies  
 

 2   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 3   Update on previous applications.  
 

   
Planning Applications 
The planning application report was published on 23 February. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 

 4   20/00457/OUT Tipner Interchange M275 Junction 1 off slip from Junction 
12, M27 Portsmouth (Pages 3 - 90) 
 

  Outline application for the construction of a multi-storey transport interchange 
(up to 34.8 m aod) incorporating a park and ride facility for up to 2,650 cars 
and 50 bicycles; taxi rank; car and bicycle rental facility; public conveniences; 
landscaping; ancillary offices and units within use classes A1, A2, A3, D1 and 
D2, with access from junction 1 on the M275 (principles of access to be 
considered). The proposal constitutes EIA development. 
 

 5   20/01483/FUL The Registry, St Michael's Road, Portsmouth  

  Change of use from student halls of residence (class C1) to interim 
accommodation for the homeless (sui generis). 
 

 6   20/01482FUL - 155-157 Elm Grove Southsea  

  Change of use from student halls of residence (class C1) to interim 
accommodation for the homeless (sui generis). 
 

 7   20/01484/FUL - Kingsway House, 130 Elm Grove Southsea  

  Change of use from student halls of residence (class C1) to interim 
accommodation for the homeless (sui generis). 
 

 8   20/00470/HOU - 12 Blake Road, Drayton and Farlington, Portsmouth  

  Construction of front extension, following demolition of existing front porch. 
Construction of part two-storey, part single storey rear extension, following 
demolition of existing extension, addition of raised decking, including external 
alterations (amended plans and description) 



1 

 

 
 

   

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

9 MARCH 2021 
 

3 PM VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

   
 REPORT BY THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - PLANNING AND 

ECONOMIC GROWTH ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 

   
 ADVERTISING AND THE CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

All applications have been included in the Weekly List of Applications, which is sent to City 
Councillors, Local Libraries, Citizen Advice Bureaux, Residents Associations, etc, and is 
available on request. All applications are subject to the City Councils neighbour notification 
and Deputation Schemes. 
Applications, which need to be advertised under various statutory provisions, have also 
been advertised in the Public Notices Section of The News and site notices have been 
displayed. Each application has been considered against the provision of the Development 
Plan and due regard has been paid to their implications of crime and disorder. The 
individual report/schedule item highlights those matters that are considered relevant to the 
determination of the application 

 

   
 REPORTING OF CONSULTATIONS 

The observations of Consultees (including Amenity Bodies) will be included in the report 
by the Assistant Director - Planning and Economic Growth if they have been received when 
the report is prepared. However, unless there are special circumstances their comments 
will only be reported VERBALLY if objections are raised to the proposals under 
consideration 

 

   
 APPLICATION DATES 

The two dates shown at the top of each report schedule item are the applications 
registration date- ‘RD’ and the last date for determination (8 week date - ‘LDD’)  

 

   
 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

The Human Rights Act 1998 requires that the Local Planning Authority to act consistently 
within the European Convention on Human Rights. Of particular relevant to the planning 
decisions are Article 1 of the First Protocol- The right of the Enjoyment of Property, and 
Article 8- The Right for Respect for Home, Privacy and Family Life. Whilst these rights are 
not unlimited, any interference with them must be sanctioned by law and go no further than 
necessary. In taking planning decisions, private interests must be weighed against the 
wider public interest and against any competing private interests Planning Officers have 
taken these considerations into account when making their recommendations and 
Members must equally have regard to Human Rights issues in determining planning 
applications and deciding whether to take enforcement action. 
  

 

 Web: http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

INDEX 
 
Item No Application No Address Page 

 
01 20/00457/OUT Tipner Interchange, M275 Junction 1 Off Slip 

From Junction 12 M27 
PAGE 3 

 

 

 

05 20/00470/HOU 12 Blake Road, PO6 1ET PAGE 82 

 
 

  

02 20/01483/FUL The Registry, St Michaels Road PAGE 43 

03 20/01482/FUL                    
[...]
 
this background that my comments are made.  
  
If the site is not to be subjected to high levels of crime and anti-social behaviour careful 
consideration will have to be given to the layout of the site and the physical security features 
incorporated into the design. Consideration should be given to:  
  

 Surveillance – good surveillance will be required, consideration will have to be given as to 
how it is to provided: natural, formal (manned guarding) and electronic (CCTV) – CCTV an 
Operational Requirement (OR) should be drawn up to accompany the reserved matters 
application   Layout of the “Mounded Amenity Park” – The nearby Alexandra Park suffers high 
levels of motor cycle nuisance, the mounds and dry ‘rills’ within this part of the development will 
make for exciting riding  Layout of the other facilities on the site  Boundary treatments – the 
development should be enclosed within a robust boundary treatment at least 1.8m high  
Lighting – as the facility is continuously open (except Christmas Day and New Year’s Day)  
Separation of the car parking decks from the other facilities – to provide for the security of motor 
vehicles, preventing assess to those without vehicles parked on car parking decks is essential – 
the current proposal appears to allow access to all  
  
Climber facades are shown about a number of the car park elevations, the climbing plants are to 
be supported using a mesh or cables, it is important that the mesh or cables cannot be used to 
scale up the outside of the building 
 
To provide for the safety and security of visitors and motor vehicles the development should be 
enclosed within a secure boundary treatment. Lighting throughout the development should 
conform to the relevant sections of BS 5489:2013. 
 
Tree Officer: 
Observations  
The content of arboricultural report Ref: MH/TipnerParkandRide/Tres/Impct Dated 29 March 
2020 produced by Mark Hinsley Arboricultural Consultants Ltd. is accepted and agreed.  
 
The existin
[...]
ication are as 

follows:  
 
2.2  Portsmouth Plan 2012:  
 

 PCS10 (Housing Delivery) 

 PCS14 (A Healthy City) 

 PCS16 (Infrastructure and Community Benefit) 

 PCS17 (Transport) 

 PCS19 (Housing mix, size and affordable homes) and 

 PCS23 (Design and Conservation)  
 
2.3  Other Guidance 
 

 National Planning Policy Guidance (2019) 

 Homelessness Strategy (2018-2023) 
 
2.4 In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 due weight has 

been given to the relevant policies in the above plan. 
 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Highways Engineer - No comments received 
  
3.2 Waste Management Service - No objection raised 
  
3.3 Crime Prevention Design Advisor -  
 

Hampshire Constabulary broadly supports this application but this is conditional upon the 
residents being at the appropriate stage of their recovery to reside within this style of 
accommodation, the provision of effective onsite support for the residents at all times and 
appropriate security fittings. 
 
Our concerns centre on the possible problems caused by the residents, within the 
accommodation and within the local area. Hampshire Constabulary recognises the need 
for accommodation for the homeless to assist with their journey back to a more normal 
lifestyle. Effective management / support of the residents is key to reducing the 
opportunities for crime and disorder. Paragraph 6.3.4 of Appendix D advises: “There is 
currently a safety team on site 24 hours a day. This team log all occupants in and out of 
the building and ensure everyone entering the building has permission to do so and 
oversees the area outside of the building. The safety team also carries out twice hourly 
internal building checks to ensure compliance. The safety team also monitors the CCTV 
on the outside of the building.” To enable this, space should be provided within the building 
for an office for use by onsite staff, this space should be annotated on plans.  

Page 62



61 

 

 
The plans show a
[...]
orary consent for homeless accommodation, 26th January 2021, reference 

20/01009/FUL 
- application for permanent use for homeless accommodation, to be considered 

elsewhere on this agenda, reference 20/01483/FUL 
  

155-157 Elm Grove: 
- Temporary consent for homeless accommodation, 26th January 2021, reference 

20/01021/FUL 
- application for permanent use for homeless accommodation, to be considered 

elsewhere on this agenda, reference 20/01482/FUL 
 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1 The policies relevant to the consideration and determination of this application are as 

follows:  
 
2.2 Portsmouth Plan 2012: 
  

 PCS10 (Housing Delivery) 

 PCS14 (A Healthy City) 

 PCS16 (Infrastructure and Community Benefit) 

 PCS17 (Transport) 

 PCS19 (Housing mix, size and affordable homes) and  

 PCS23 (Design and Conservation) 
 
2.3 Other Guidance 
 

 National Planning Policy Guidance (2019) 

 Homelessness Strategy (2018-2023) 
 
2.4 In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 due weight 

has been given to the relevant policies in the above plan. 
 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Crime Prevention Design Advisor: 
 

Summary: Broad support, but conditional upon the residents being at the appropriate stage 
of their recovery to reside within this style of accommodation, the provision of effective 
onsite support for the residents at all times and appropriate security fittings. 
 

Page 75



74 

 

Detail: 'When this facility opens for residents, there will be up to 71 homeless persons on 
their pathway to recovery accommodated within a very small area of Elm Grove. 
Elm Grove sits within a residential area of Southsea. Our concerns centre on the possible 
problems caused by the residents of this accommodation both, within the accommodation 
and within the local area. Hampshire Constabulary recognises the need for 
accommodation for the homeless to assist with their journey back to a more normal 
lifestyle. 

 
Effective management / support of the residents is key to reducing the opportunities for 
crime and disorder. The supporting documentation “The planning statement” at paragraph 
5.19 advises, both, on-site support and on site security services can be provided. The 
plans do not show any place or conveniences that can be used by these workers. To that 
end, space should be provided within the building for an office and facilities for use by 
onsite staff, this space should be annotated on plans. 

 
We note that Appendix D of the management statement advises that Closed Circuit 
Television (CCTV) will be fitted within this building and that residents will use a card to 
gain access to the building. 

 
The building has an external escape stair; this feature will allow people access to the 
building without using the main door. If this feature is not managed effectively it will 
undermine the security of the building. To manage the feature, tell indicators should be 
fitted at each door to indicate that the door has been opened, an alarm sensor should be 
fitted and CCTV cameras should be fitted to provide images identifying those using the 
doors. 

 
The individual bedroom doors appear to be fitted with a keyless push button lock; it not 
clear whether these are third party accredited to any security standard. The bedroom door 
locks should be third party accredited to BS 8621. As the locks fitted are combination locks, 
the combination should be changed every time the bedroom is occupied by a new resident' 

 
3.2 Environmental Health: 'No comments or recommendations to make' 
  
3.3 Highways Engineer: No comments received 
  
3.4 Waste Management Service: No objection raised 
 
4.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Publicity dates  
 

 Neighbour letters were sent on 06th January 2021 

 Site Notices were displayed around the site on 26th January 2021 

 Press Notice not required. 
 
4.1 One letter of representation objecting to the development proposal.  The representation is 

from a neighbouring property loca
[...]
t is noted 
that this neighbour has planning permission under application referenced 19/00129/HOU 
for a similar extension. Within the officer's report for this previous application, they 

Page 87



86 

 

concluded that "as the existing conservatory has windows in the side elevation to the 
east and the proposed extension will have no windows in that elevation the property to 
the east will have a greater degree of privacy than at present." Whilst the LPA cannot 
assume that this would be built, this neighbour could build a similar extension within this 
permission. Given that the relationship between the application site and this specific 
neighbour is mutual, the addition of the single storey rear extension, regardless of 
whether the neighbouring extension is constructed, would not result in an adverse impact 
upon the neighbouring amenity. To the west, the proposed single storey extension would 
be set in from the boundary by approx. 1.5m, whereby the proposed extension would 
extend approx. 1.6m beyond the neighbouring property's rear elevation (no. 10). Due to 
the separation distance, and dimensions this element of the proposal is not considered 
to have an adverse impact upon no. 10.   

 
5.15 Rear two-storey extension: 
 The proposed two-storey rear extension would be set in approx. 3.5m from the shared 

boundary to the east. This would have a maximum height of 6.5m, sitting slightly above 
the eaves. This separation distance, and measurements are considered to largely 
mitigate the impact of this element of the proposal upon the amenities of the 
neighbouring property to the east (no. 14), thus not resulting in an adverse impact. In 
addition to this, a two-storey rear extension was permitted under planning application 
referenced 19/00129/HOU at no.14. The dimensions of this extension, are not dissimilar 
to those of the proposed extension.  

 
5.16 The proposed extension would be set in approx. 1.5m from the western boundary. The 

two-storey rear
[...]
23 of the Portsmouth Plan 
and in turn would be considered acceptable.  

 
5.19 Conclusion 
  
5.20 The Planning Committee of the City Council delegates authority to the Assistant Director 

of Planning & Economic Growth to advise the Secretary of State that the local planning 

Page 88



87 

 

authority would have determined that the application should be approved subject to the 
imposition of conditions, and to supply to the Secretary of State a copy of the relevant 
report and meeting minutes accordingly. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  CONDITIONAL PERMISSION   

 

Conditions 
 
Time Limit 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the 

date of this planning permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Approved Plans 
 2)   Unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the permission hereby granted 
shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved drawings - Drawing numbers:  
Plans and Elevations P01 Rev H.  
 
Reason: To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the permission granted. 
 
Boundary Treatment 
3) The development hereby permitted shall construct the eastern boundary treatment (3m high 

close board fencing) prior to the first use of the decking.  The fencing shall be maintained as 
approved during the lifetime of the development (the decking). 

 
Reason: In the interests of safeguarding the neighbouring amenities in accordance with Policy 
PCS23 of the Portsmouth Plan. 
 
Materials 
 4)   The development hereby permitted shall be constructed using the following materials 
unless alternative materials are first submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority:  
 
- Matching facing brick work to the front extension 
- Matching tiles (sandtoft new rivius interlocking roof tiles - antique slate) 
- White render to the front gable, west side elevation, and first floor rear elevation 
- Timber cladding (Firbedeck WE05 Teak) either side of the bi-fold doors on the single 

storey extension, and the rear and side of the two-storey extension 
- Powder coated anthracite grey fascia/ surround pilaster trim 
- Anthracite grey fenestration  
 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy PCS23 of 
the Portsmouth Plan.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 20/00457/OUT Tipner Interchange M275 Junction 1 off slip from Junction 12, M27 Portsmouth



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday, 9 March 
2021 at 3.00 pm in the Virtual Remote Meeting 
 
These minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda and associated papers 
for the meeting.  
 

Present 
 

 Councillors  David Fuller (Chair) 
Judith Smyth (Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Atkins 
Lee Hunt 
Donna Jones 
Terry Norton 
Lynne Stagg 
Luke Stubbs 
Claire Udy 
 

 
21. Apologies (AI 1) 

 
Councillor Chris Attwell sent his apologies.  Councillor Hugh Mason deputised for 
him. 
 
The Chair informed the committee that Portsmouth City Council is the applicant for 
Item no. 1 on the agenda, which is the planning application for the Tipner 
Interchange M275 Junction 1 off slip from Junction 12, M27 Portsmouth. The 
applicant has decided to withdraw this Item from the agenda to enable them to carry 
out a briefing with members on the application and to further consider the details. 
 

22. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

23. Update on previous applications. (AI 3) 
 
The Head of Development Management reported that the council had received 
notification of an appeal submission for 36, Pains Road, Southsea - a change of use 
from a C4 HMO to a Sui Generis premises for more than six people.  
 
1, St John's Road, Portsmouth.  This an appeal for non-determination for the building 
of a first floor extension and dormer windows to the rear.  Officers marked it for 
refusal and referred it to the Secretary of State.   
 
The planning enforcement inquiry on 6 nos. appeal has concluded. It is hoped that 
the PINS decisions for the enforcement notices will be received shortly. 
 

24. 20/00457/OUT Tipner Interchange M275 Junction 1 off slip from Junction 12, 
M27 Portsmouth (AI 4) 



 
2 

 

 
This application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

25. 20/01483/FUL The Registry, St Michael's Road, Portsmouth (AI 5) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report and drew attention to the 
Supplementary Matters document which reported that:  
 
Additional Consultation Response: 
 
Crime Prevention Design Advisor 
Broad support, conditional upon residents being at the appropriate stage of their 
recovery to reside within this style of accommodation, the provision of effective 
onsite support for the residents at all times and the fitting of appropriate physical 
security measures. 
 
Reviewing the information held by Hampshire Constabulary for the period 20/9/20 to 
6/1/21, there were 45 reports of incidents relating to the premises. 
City centre location with nearby open spaces. Our concerns centre on the possible 
problems from residents both within the accommodation and within the local area. 
Hampshire Constabulary recognises the need for accommodation for the homeless 
to assist with their journey back to a more normal lifestyle. Effective management / 
support of the residents is key to reducing the opportunities for crime and disorder. 
To provide for the safety and security of residents and visitors, the external doors 
should be fitted with an electronic door access system. The system should provide 
for fob access for residents and staff and audio and visual access for visitors.  If 
entry is gained into the building it is possible to access all parts of the building, this 
increases the vulnerability of the building to crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB). 
To reduce that vulnerability, a CCTV system should be installed within the building, 
to provide images of the external doors, stairwells, lifts, other common access ways, 
the office and communal facilities, and basement. 
 
Planning Officer's comment: The response relating to the 45 reports of incidents 
cannot categorically be claimed that the incidents were resultant from occupants of 
the premises.  The applicant has provided the Council with a copy of their 
Management Plan. There is an entrance intercom on the front door, and to each 
occupier's room, and an individual key to each occupier's room.  This plan together 
with the CCTV provisions which are controlled by condition, are considered sufficient 
measures to ensure the safety and security of the premises.  
   
Further Representation 
The University of Portsmouth has submitted an objection.  A summary of the 
comments raised are as follows:  
(i)  The university is supportive of the need for a solution to homelessness in the city 

and supported the use during the pandemic, but it was never envisaged that this 
would become a permanent location.  This objection is not to be perceived as 
‘anti-homeless’ but to identify and raise concerns about the impact the use of this 
specific building and its management has had on the users of the City Centre 
Campus.  The University is set to return to business as usual from early / mid-
March. There is clearly a change in planning circumstances in the near future with 



 
3 

 

more people interacting with the local area than what was experienced when the 
change of use first happened and since the temporary permission was granted. 

(ii) There have been a number of incidents that occurred involving university students 
and staff, which has led to concerns over the safety, security and amenity. 

(iii) The university feel that it is too soon to grant permanent permission, the 
temporary permission allows for the use to be monitored and managed safely 
and effectively.  A permanent permission should only be granted after the 
temporary permission has been assessed and expired. 

(iv) There will be times of the day when Registry full staff surveillance of all residents 
is not possible, eg having lunch 

(v) Rough sleepers who associate with The Registry have used the University's 
hygiene stations to wash. Individuals have also hidden within toilets in an 
attempt to sleep overnight. 

(vi) Large groups congregate next to Mercantile House which the university own. 
(vii) Hypodermic needles have been found within the grounds of St Andrews Court. 
(viii) Vehicles have been parked in the University's House car park, which had to 

be moved on in case of potential drug dealing. 
(ix) The safety and security concerns have a direct impact on staff and students, as 

well as the wider perception of the University 
(x) Hampshire constabulary received 25 reports of incidents 1st October – 12th 

November 2020 in relation to the building, which may not reflect those incidents 
occurring in the surrounding area.  Increased to 45 over 20th September – 6th 
January 2021 

(xi) Suggested that there should be a patrol around the external areas of the building 
that would ensure there is staff presence around the building as well as inside.  

(xii) It would appear as though the safety measures in place are not working.  
(xiii) Proposal is contrary to policies PCS4 and PCS23 
(xiv) In conclusion, wish to see a number of factors demonstrating the success of 

the temporary permission, after which, it should then be considered appropriate 
to assess the permanent change of use.  These include reduction in the number 
of incidents, exclusions, details of 'moving-on'. 

 
Planning Officer's comment: It became apparent prior to the determination of the 
temporary planning permission that a permanent application had been submitted and 
was to be determined imminently. 
 
The premises has sufficient shower and cleaning facilities to cater for the occupiers 
of the premises, on this basis there is no need for the occupiers to wash outside of 
their own accommodation. 
 
With regards to any illegally parked cars, these should be moved along in the normal 
fashion, by public or private traffic enforcement, or any suspected illegal activity 
reported to the police.  
 
These and other incidents raised cannot be categorically related to occupiers of The 
Registry.   
 
The applicant has a robust management process and tenancy, and strict eviction 
policy, for use if/when necessary.  The applicant works closely with the Police, 
community Warden team and the Rough Sleeper Partnership Board, to ensure the 
best-possible cross-agency support is provided. 



 
4 

 

 
Officers have considered the policy position as part of both the Temporary consent 
as well as the current permanent proposal and has recommended that the proposal 
is policy compliant.  The applicant is a responsible authority will continue to work with 
the various agencies, and with the University, to provide vital accommodation and 
support, to prevent difficulties in the first place, and address any new issues as-and-
when they arise. 
 
The officer's recommendation remained unchanged. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Fuller had dropped out of the meeting at the start of this 
item and although he had since re-joined, he had not heard the officer's presentation 
and therefore would not Chair this item nor vote. 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders, Cabinet Member for Housing and the Prevention of 
Homelessness gave a deputation on three applications: The Registry, Kingsway 
House and the former Elm Grove Library.  Deputations are not included in the 
minutes but can be viewed on the livestream on the following link Planning 
Committee 9 March 2021 on Livestream. 
 
Members' Questions 
In response to a question, Councillor Stagg explained that she had asked the Safety 
Team to look into the possibility of installing bollards at the front of the premises to 
enhance the safety of residents.  The planning officer added that this had been 
raised by the committee in January and is outside of the application site.  He added 
that the land is probably managed by Highways. 
 
Members' Comments 
Members agreed that the barriers were outside this committee's remit and noted that 
the pavement was narrower outside the Hampshire Boulevard further up the road. 
 
It was felt that this was a very successful programme and the staff should be 
congratulated for their high quality work.   
 
The premises' overall size and room sizes were considered to be appropriate for the 
tenants and their belongings. 
 
Members were disappointed that the university has not offered to help fund and run 
courses for the residents at the Registry to help them get back on their feet and that 
the university had not reported the incidents that it had listed in its deputation.    
 
Councillor Matthew Atkins joined the meeting at this point.  He declared that he had 
no interests to declare and would not vote on this application. 
 
Resolved to grant conditional planning permission as set out in the officer's 
committee report and the Supplementary Matters report. 
 

26. 20/01482FUL - 155-157 Elm Grove Southsea (AI 6) 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. 
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/planning-9mar2021
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/planning-9mar2021


 
5 

 

It was noted that the deputation which Councillor Sanders had given at the start of 
the previous application also covered this application. 
 
 
Members' Questions 
In response to questions from members, Councillor Sanders explained that tailored 
support is provided to residents and is broken into three categories: one for residents 
who require the lowest level of support; two for those who need a little more and 
three for those whose needs are complex. 
 
Members' Comments   
Members noted that despite having reservations when this project had been 
proposed, the residents opposite the premises have not reported any problems. 
 
Kingsway House which is situated nearby can offer additional help and support for 
the tenants. 

 
Resolved to grant conditional planning permission as set out in the officer's 
committee report. 
 

27. 20/01484/FUL - Kingsway House, 130 Elm Grove Southsea (AI 7) 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer drew attention to the Supplementary Matters which 
reported that an additional consultation response had been received from Natural 
England.  They had no objection to the application. 
 
It was noted that the deputation which Councillor Sanders had given at the start of 
the other applications also covered this one. 
 
Members' Questions 
In response to questions from members, Councillor Sanders explained that the 
support given to residents was tailed to their individual needs and included 
assistance with job hunting, mental health and increasing self-confidence.  He added 
that funding for mental health support is available from Public Health England. 
 
Members' Comments  
There were no comments from members. 
 
Resolved to grant conditional planning permission as set out in the officer's 
committee report and the Supplementary Matters report. 
 
 

28. 20/00470/HOU - 12 Blake Road, Drayton and Farlington, Portsmouth (AI 8) 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and drew attention to the Supplementary 
Matters which reported that:  
 
Since the publication of the committee report, a neighbour has notified the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA) of some statements and dimensions in the report they 



 
6 

 

consider to be inaccurate.  In-the-round, the LPA consider that the Committee report 
is fair in its content, and need only comment on the following three specific points: 
 
The neighbour considers the following statement in Paragraph 5.15 of the report to 
be incorrect: 'a two-storey rear extension…. 19/00129/HOU at no.14, the dimensions 
of this extension are not dissimilar to those of the proposed extension'.  The 
approved two-storey extension at no. 14 projected 2.2m from the rear elevation and 
was 3.5m wide. The current application's two-storey extension would project 4m from 
the rear elevation, and be approx. 4.4m wide.  
 
The neighbour also notes that his objection reference to planning application 
16/00824/HOU at 6 Blake Road has not been raised in the Committee report, the 
LPA will take this opportunity to rectify the omission, and with apologies.  The 
neighbour considers the rear terrace at no. 6 to be equally pertinent to the current 
application.  That terrace was approx. 4.7m deep, and was refused planning 
permission.  The current application's terrace is 1.3m/1.6m deep (please see below). 
 
Lastly, the neighbour measures the proposed terrace as 1.6m deep, while the 
Committee report states it is 1.3m deep.  The terrace does indeed measure 1.6m 
deep from wall to edge of the first step, but the Applicant has explained that a safety 
balustrade would be necessary, set-in approximately 0.3m from the edge of the first 
step.  In any event, in my opinion the difference of 0.3m is not material in its effect on 
amenity, and the Planning Inspector would consider any necessary conditions on 
such details were the appeal to be allowed. 
 
The recommendations remained unchanged. 
 
Two written deputations from Malcolm Cook and Tom Pasterfield were read out 
which were against granting of the application and were read out to the committee.  
A written deputation from the applicant was also read out.  Deputations are not 
included in the minutes but can be viewed on the livestream on the following link 
Planning Committee 9 March 2021 on Livestream. 
 
Members' Questions 
In response to questions from members, the officer explained that: 
 
The proposed extension would project 5m from the rear elevation which is the same 
as the extension at number 10.  The owners at number 14 have planning permission 
for an extension of the same length.   
 
There is a large raised terrace at number 6 which comprises raised decking.  An 
extension is a built structure and therefore the planning considerations would be 
different.  However the potential impact on neighbouring amenities would be 
assessed in both cases. 
 
Members' Comments  
It was noted that many householders on this slope build these type of extensions to 
take advantage of the view. 
 
As there is already an extension of the same size at number 14, members felt that 
there was no reason to reject this application. 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/planning-9mar2021


 
7 

 

 
The first floor would be of a reasonable size and any potential overlooking of number 
10 would be minimal given that there is a screen already in place. 
 
People should be encouraged to adapt their homes to fit the needs of future 
generations. 
 
RESOLVED  
Grant delegated authority to the Assistant Director of Planning & Economic 
Growth to advise the Secretary of State that the local planning authority would 
have determined that the application should be approved subject to the 
imposition of conditions, and to supply to the Secretary of State a copy of the 
relevant report and meeting minutes accordingly. 
 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.18 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Signed by the Chair of the meeting 
Councillor David Fuller 

 

 


